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Disp_LED_C

FPDAT0
FPDAT1
FPDAT2
FPDAT3
FPDAT4

FPDAT6
FPDAT5

FPDAT7

FPDAT12

FPDAT14

FPDAT8

FPDAT10
FPDAT9

FPDAT13

FPDAT15

FPDAT11

FPDAT16
FPDAT17

FPFRAME

FPSHIFT
FPLINE

FPDRDY

FPFRAME

FPDAT15

FPDAT4

FPDAT6

FPDAT8

FPSHIFT

FPDAT10

FPDAT12

FPDAT0

FPDAT11

FPDAT13

FPDAT2
FPDAT1

FPDAT17

FPDAT5

FPDAT16

FPLINE

FPDRDY

FPDAT14

FPDAT9

FPDAT7

FPDAT3

FPDAT1
FPDAT0

FPDAT3
FPDAT4

FPDAT6
FPDAT7

DISPLAY ON/OFF

P_GP5_SSC1_SCLK1

P_GP25_EXIN0

DISP_CONTR_RESET

P_GP22_LED9_EXIN1_EBU-CS2

SCS#

P_GP7_SSC1_MRST1_CLK32

CIOVDD

CIOVDD

P_GP4_SSC1-CS0

P_GP6_SSC1_MTSR1

GPIO0

GPIO0

GPIO15

GPIO18

GPIO13

GPIO16

GPIO1

GPIO19

GPIO14

GPIO16

GPIO18

GPIO14

GPIO13

SCS#
GPIO1
GPIO2

GPIO2

GPIO12

GPIO15

GPIO19

GPIO12
GPIO3

GPIO3

VDD_1V5_CORE

VDD_20V

VDD_2V5_DISPLAY

VDD_3V3

VDD_3V3

VDD_1V5_CORE

VDD_2V5_DISP_CONTROLLER

VDD_1V5_CORE

VDD_2V5_DISP_CONTROLLER

VDD_2V5_DISP_CONTROLLER

VDD_3V3

VDD_3V3

VDD_3V3

VDD_3V3

VDD_2V5_DISP_CONTROLLER

VDD_2V5_DISP_CONTROLLER

VDD_2V5_DISP_CONTROLLER

VDD_2V5_DISP_CONTROLLER

VDD_2V5_DISP_CONTROLLER

VDD_2V5_DISP_CONTROLLER

VDD_2V5_DISP_CONTROLLER

VDD_3V3

R60*4.7 KOhm

R43
*10 KOhm

C14

100 NF

LCO-IF
U4B

S1D13733B00

N13
P13
K14
K11
K12
L11
L13
H11
M10
G12
E10
E14
F13
F12
F14
M14
F11
G14

N14
M13
H10
P10
H14
N10
G11
E11
E12
L8
M7

FPDAT0
FPDAT1
FPDAT2
FPDAT3
FPDAT4
FPDAT5
FPDAT6
FPDAT7
FPDAT8
FPDAT9

FPDAT10
FPDAT11
FPDAT12
FPDAT13
FPDAT14
FPDAT15
FPDAT16
FPDAT17

FPFRAME
FPLINE

FPSHIFT
FPDRDY
FPCS1#
FPCS2#
FPSCK

FPA0
FPSO

FPVIN1
FPVIN2

R17

0 Ohm
FB2

Wurth_742792096-1A

R18

33 Ohm

T11
BC848

R594.7 KOhm

C19

100 NF

SB7
21

R56*4.7 KOhm

C20

100 NF

CON6

*HDR6X2

1
2
3
4
5

10
9
8
76

11
12

C12

100 NF

SDCARD-IF
U4D

S1D13733B00

B5
A4

E6
A6
D4

B6
D5
C5
A5

SDCD#
SDWP

SDCMD
SDCLK
SDGPO

SDDAT0
SDDAT1
SDDAT2
SDDAT3

MISC
U4E

S1D13733B00

H12
D11
D10
M8
J11
K13
C11

L7
L12
A3

B1

P8
A12
B11
B12
A13
B13
M9
B14
L9
C14
D13
D12
D14
J14
J13
P9
K9
P12
N12
N8
M11
N11

CNF0
CNF1
CNF2
CNF3
CNF4
CNF5
CNF6

TEST1
TEST2
TEST3

CLKI

GPIO0
GPIO1
GPIO2
GPIO3
GPIO4
GPIO5
GPIO6
GPIO7
GPIO8
GPIO9

GPIO10
GPIO11
GPIO12
GPIO13
GPIO14
GPIO15
GPIO16
GPIO17
GPIO18
GPIO19
GPIO20
GPIO21

JP2

*HDR2x1

1
2

R52
10 KOhm

R554.7 KOhm

C62 100 NF

JP1

*HDR2x1

1
2

C21

100 NF

C63 100 NF

+C11

10 UF 4V Tantal

CON7

*HDR8X2

1
2
3
4
5

10
98

7
6 11

12
13

15
14

16 C61 100 NF

R58*4.7 KOhm

CON2

Molex 51296

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

+
C22

R45
*4.7 KOhm

R28
10 KOhm

R574.7 KOhm

CAMERA-IF
U4C

S1D13733B00

B8
C8
B9

A10
C9

B10
A11
C10

C7
B7

A9

D7
D6

A8

A7

CMDAT0
CMDAT1
CMDAT2
CMDAT3
CMDAT4
CMDAT5
CMDAT6
CMDAT7

CMVREF
CMHREF

CMCLKIN

CMGATEA
CMGATEB

CMCLKOUT

CMSTROUT

C15

100 NF

R19

10 KOhm

R68 20 KOhm

R41 *10 KOhm

C23
1 NF

JP3

*HDR2x1

1
2

R23*4.7 KOhm

R624.7 KOhm

HOST-IF
U4A

S1D13733B00

G4
L5
G1
G3
G2
F4
F1
F3
F2
F5
E1
E3
E2
D1
L4
P2
N1
N2
H2

P3

N4

N7

M4

N5

G5
K1
P6
H5
M6

K5
M3
N3
D2
C3
C1
C2
K3
L1
L3
K2
J4
K4
J2
J1
J3

N6

M5

L2

P4

AB1
AB2
AB3
AB4
AB5
AB6
AB7
AB8
AB9
AB10
AB11
AB12
AB13
AB14
AB15
AB16
AB17
AB18
AB19

CS#

M/R#

RD#

WR#

BE0#

SCS#
SCK
SA0
SI
RESET#

DB0
DB1
DB2
DB3
DB4
DB5
DB6
DB7
DB8
DB9

DB10
DB11
DB12
DB13
DB14
DB15

WAIT#

INT

SO

BE1#

+C57

10 UF 4V Tantal

SB8 21

SUPPLY
U4G

S1D13733B00

D3
E9
H3

J10
L6
M1
D9
E5

E13
J5

J12
N9
E7
K8
C4

B4
C12
G10

D8
H4

H13
K7

K10
M12

P5
A2

B2
C6

C13
E4
E8

F10
G13

H1
K6

L10
L14
M2
P7

P11
B3

HIOVDD
HIOVDD
HIOVDD
HIOVDD
HIOVDD
HIOVDD
PIOVDD
PIOVDD
PIOVDD
PIOVDD
PIOVDD
PIOVDD
CIOVDD
CIOVDD
SIOVDD

COREVDD
COREVDD
COREVDD
COREVDD
COREVDD
COREVDD
COREVDD
COREVDD
COREVDD
COREVDD
PLLVDD

VSS
VSS
VSS
VSS
VSS
VSS
VSS
VSS
VSS
VSS
VSS
VSS
VSS
VSS
PLLVSS

C24

100 NF

FB1

Wurth_742792096-1A

R29
10 KOhm

C34

100 NF

R42
10 KOhm

SB5
21

Q1

JO32_32.768 KHz

1

23

4 OE/X2

GNDOUT/X1

VCC

R21*4.7 KOhm

R61*4.7 KOhm

C17

100 NF

UNCONNECTED
U4F

S1D13733B00

A1
A14

P1
P14

NC[1]
NC[2]
NC[3]
NC[4]

R9
*20 KOhm

R204.7 KOhm

C16

100 NF

R25*4.7 KOhm

R44

4.7 KOhm

R244.7 KOhm

C10
*10 PF

C18

100 NF

C13

100 NF

R224.7 KOhm
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R
XO

N

PA
O

N

P_GP23_TXD0

P_GP24_RXD0

D+

D+

P_GP2_DI

P_GP1_DCL
P_GP0_FSC

TDO

SCL

TDO
RXON
PAON

P_GP3_D0_SSC1-SC1

P_GP15_KEY11_SSC0_CS0

P_EBU_A24_PWM2

TDI

TDI

SCL

PER_RESET

VDD_3V3
VDD_3V3

VDD_3V3

VDD_3V3

VDD_3V3

VDD_3V3

U7A

PMB 8753

G
1

H
2

J6 H
6

J4

J3
H3

J2

A
4

A
3

A
2

H
1

E1

E2

H4

H5

B
8

J5

C
LK

IN
/X

TA
L

LO
A

D

V
C

O
C

A
P

1
VC

O
C

AP

RFIO

TXA1
TXA

TXAX

PA
O

N
P

S
E

L0

R
XO

N

V
D

D
P

LL

VDDRFREG

VDDRFREG1

VDDRF

RFOUT

P
S

E
L1 RFIOX

Q2

D
S

X
32

1G
 2

6M
H

z 

1 2
34

O
E/

X
2

G
N

D
O

U
T/

X
1

V
C

C

D6

BAR74

1 3

2

U7D

PMB 8753

A1
A9
J1
J9

NC
NC
NC
NC

C9

6.8 PF

C36

15 PF

R32

10 KOhm

C8

*1 PF

C28

6.8 PF

C7

1 NF

CON1

*HDR6X2

1 2
3 4
5

109

8
7 6

11 12

C26

100 NF

C33

100 NF

C27

10 NF
R64 *0 Ohm

U7C

PMB 8753

C2
C1
B2
B1
C8
C9
H7
F8

H9

H8

J7

J8

G8

A5
A6
A7
B4

B7
B9
B6

E9
D9
D8
E8
G9

P1.5/CLK32
P1.6/SLEEPh
P1.7/Wake_BT
PLB/WakeHost
P0.12
P0.13
P0.14
P0.15

VDDUART

UARTTXD

UARTRXD

UARTRTS

UARTCTS

JTAG
TRST

TDI
TMS

TCK
RTCK

TDO

VDDPCM
PcmClk

PcmFR1
PcmOut

PcmIn

R34

*10 KOhm

+C38
10 UF 4V Tantal

C30

100 NF

R39
*0 Ohm

A1

Murata_AA127

C31
100 NF

U8

DBF81G601

12
3

4
5 6

C32

100 NF

U7B

PMB 8753

F1

A8
B3

G2

D2
F9
B5

E5
F4
F5

F2

D1
D4
D5
D6
E6
F6

E4

VDDSUP

VDD1
VDD2

VDDPMREG

VDDCREG
VDDC1
VDDC2

VSSRF2
VSSRF3
VSSRF4

VSSVCO

RESET
VSS1
VSS2
VSS3
VSS4
VSS5

VSSRF1
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VDD_1V5_CORE

VDD_5V

GPIO_13

PER_RESET

power sequence

VDD_3V3

DISP_CONTR_RESET

VDD_2V5_DISPLAY

VDD_2V5_DISP_CONTROLLER

DISPLAY_ON/OFF

buffered 5V

The negation is made to
ensure the right boot-strap,
as PWM1 is BMODE2-pin, too.

dimmer of the
display

display activation

buffered 5V
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GPIO13

DISPLAY ON/OFF

Disp_LED_C

P_EBU_A25_PWM1
DISP_CONTR_RESET

PER_RESET

GPIO14

VDD_1V5_CORE

VDD_5V

VDD_5V

VDD_5V VDD_5V

VDD_3V3

VDD_20V

VDD_5V

VDD_5V
VDD_3V3

VDD_3V3

VDD_2V5_DISPLAY

VDD_2V5_DISP_CONTROLLER

R13
10 KOhm

C56

680 PF

R6 4.7 KOhm

R5
10 KOhm

R54
0.47 Ohm

R7 4.7 KOhm

C29

2.2 UF

D2

BAR74
1 3

2

R38

4.7 KOhm

U5

TLV1117-15CDCYR

3

1

2
4In

G
nd Vout

Vout_1

C2

100 NF

T6
BC848

R10
10 KOhm

T10
BC848

R31
10 KOhm

R65

4.7 KOhm

C6
100 NF

R26
4.7 KOhm

SB9

21
SB10

21

C58

100 NF

R27

*10 KOhm

+ C37

10 UF 4V Tantal

T7

ZXTP2006
3

4
2 51 6

R35 0 Ohm

C53

22 UF

U1

IFX1117MPX-3V3

3

1

2
4In

G
nd Vout

Vout_1

D5

BAR74

1
3

2

L1
220 UH

C1

100 NF

R36

1 KOhm

T3
BC848

+
C49

*100 UF TAN

R67
4.7 KOhm

D1
SS14T3G

+
C25

10
0 

U
F 

TA C60

1 UF

T2
BC848

C47
4.7 UF

R2

1 Ohm

L2
10 UH

D7

BAS40

1
3

2

C43

100 NF

R11
0 Ohm

R63
10 KOhm

C59

2.2 UF

R1

180 Ohm

R30

2 KOhm

+
C54

10 UF 4V Tantal

R3

10 KOhm

U2

MC34063A

1

2

3

4
5
6

7

8 SC

SE

TC

GND
CII
VCC

Ipk

DC

R33

2 KOhm

R4

150 KOhm

T4
BCW68GLT1

1

2
3

C55

10 UF C3
22 UF/35V

C4

22 UF
U3

TPS62205DBV

1

2

3

5

4

Vin

GND

EN

SW

FB

T12
BC848

L3
*10 UH

+C50

47
0 

U
F 

TA
N

D4 *BAR74
1 3

2

R53 4.7 KOhm

+
C51

47
0 

U
F 

TA
N

R8

10 KOhm

C40

100 NF+
C52

47
0 

U
F 

TA
N

T8

ZXTP2006

3

4 2
5

1

6

D12

B120

1
2

C48

100 NF

R12

10 KOhm

C5

1 UF

C35

100 NF
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(S.1)

(S.1)
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(S.1)

DISPLAY-BOARD

FH12S-45S05SH (55) is
used default now

This resistors are for board
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P_LED1_EJ-TDI P_LED2_EJ-TDO

P_LED7_GP20

P_LED3_EJ-TCK

P_GP18_KEY14_SSC0_MRST0

P_GP16_KEY12_SSC0_SCLK0

P_GP17_KEY13_SSC0_MTSR0

P_GP25_EXIN0

P_GP3_D0_SSC1-SC1

P_LED3_EJ-TCK

P_EBU_A24_PWM2

P_GP16_KEY12_SSC0_SCLK0

P_GP0_FSC

P_LED2_EJ-TDO

P_GP4_SSC1-CS0

P_LED1_EJ-TDI

P_GP22_LED9_EXIN1_EBU-CS2

PER_RESET

P_GP18_KEY14_SSC0_MRST0

P_GP17_KEY13_SSC0_MTSR0

P_GP6_SSC1_MTSR1

P_LED7_GP20

P_GP23_TXD0

P_GP15_KEY11_SSC0_CS0

P_GP5_SSC1_SCLK1

P_GP24_RXD0

P_GP2_DI
P_GP1_DCL

P_GP7_SSC1_MRST1_CLK32

P_EBU_A25_PWM1

VDD_5V

VDD_3V3VDD_3V3 VDD_3V3

SB4 21 R14
 220 Ohm

D9 D10

R49 *0 Ohm

R50 *0 Ohm

SB1 21

R51 *0 Ohm

CON3

FH12-45S-0.5SV

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

30

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

30

R15
220 Ohm

SB2

R16
220 Ohm

SB3

R66

20 KOhm

R70

*10 KOhm

D8

R69

*10 KOhm

SB6

2
1


